

ICICI Bank Limited

ICICI Bank Towers Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (E) Mumbai-400051.

Press Release

September 22, 2005

ICICI Bank UK Limited inaugurates two branches in the United Kingdom Branches opened in Manchester and Southall

ICICI Bank UK Limited ("ICICI Bank UK"), a wholly owned subsidiary of ICICI Bank Limited, India's second largest Bank, has enhanced its presence in the United Kingdom by inaugurating branches in Manchester and Southall. With the setting up of these two branches, ICICI Bank UK now has four branches in the UK. ICICI Bank UK's business development within the UK markets will be aided by the ICICI Group's high standing among the Asian community and among Indian corporations and multinationals.

Mr. Bhargav Dasgupta, Head- International Banking Group, ICICI Bank Limited said, "We are delighted to announce the opening of our branches in Manchester and Southall, which historically are important hubs for Asian people in Britain. As a full service bank with strong Indian links, we believe we are in a unique position to become the preferred provider of financial services for the NRI & PIO community in the United Kingdom"

ICICI Bank UK set up its first branch in Knightsbridge, London in November 2003, and its second branch in Leicester in July 2005. As a fully owned subsidiary, ICICI Bank UK offers local banking products and services such as savings and current accounts, term deposits in British Pounds, U.S Dollar and Euros, credit facilities including Visa Platinum credit cards, loans against term deposits and a host of corporate banking solutions. ICICI Bank UK also has a strategic alliance with Lloyds TSB of UK, for offering a host of India linked banking services such as India mortgages, remittances, NRI Savings accounts and other NRI deposit products to NRI customers through Lloyds Bank's branches.

About ICICI Bank: ICICI Bank Limited (NYSE:IBN) is India's second largest bank and largest private sector bank with over 50 years of financial experience and with assets of USD 41 billion as on June 30,2005. ICICI Bank Limited offers a wide range of banking products and financial services to corporate and retail customers through a variety of delivery channels and through its specialised subsidiaries and affiliates in the areas of investment banking, life and non-life insurance, venture capital and asset management. ICICI Bank Limited is a leading player in the retail banking market and has over 13 million retail customer accounts. The Bank has a network of over 580 branches and extension counters, and 2,025 ATMs.

ICICI Bank Limited set up its international banking group in fiscal 2002 to cater to the cross-border needs of clients and leverage on its domestic banking strengths to offer products internationally. ICICI Bank's international presence



ICICI Bank Limited

ICICI Bank Towers Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (E) Mumbai-400051.

spans ten countries and includes three wholly owned subsidiaries in the United Kingdom, Russia and Canada, offshore banking branches in Singapore and Bahrain and representative offices in the United States, China, United Arab Emirates, Bangladesh and South Africa.

DISCLAIMER:

This document is given only by way of information. The information provided herein is not an offer or solicitation for any application or subscription to any products or services and is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person in any jurisdiction where such distribution or use would (by reason of that person's nationality, residence or otherwise) be contrary to law or regulation or would subject ICICI Bank Limited ("ICICI Bank") or its affiliates to any licensing or registration requirements. ICICI Bank is a banking company regulated under Indian laws and maintains its head office in Mumbai, India. The information contained in this document is not intended to nor should it be construed to represent that ICICI Bank provides any product or service in jurisdictions where it is not licensed or registered to do so. Any products offered by ICICI Bank or any of its entities are subject to the terms and conditions of that product. Any person interested in any of those products should get himself/herself acquainted with the terms and conditions of such product. Except for the historical information contained herein, statements in this release, which contain words or phrases such as 'will', 'would', etc., and similar expressions or variations of such expressions may constitute 'forward-looking statements'. These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to our ability to obtain statutory and regulatory approvals and to successfully implement our strategy, future levels of non-performing loans, our growth and expansion in business, the adequacy of our allowance for credit losses, technological implementation and changes, the actual growth in demand for banking products and services, investment income, cash flow projections, our exposure to market risks as well as other risks detailed in the reports filed by us with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission. ICICI Bank undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date thereof.

For further press queries please contact Charudatta Deshpande at 022-2653 8208 or e-mail charudatta.deshpande@icicibank.com